ORDINANCE NO. 2207

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ANIMAL CONTROL,
LICENSING, WELFARE, AND CRUELTY, ADOPTING BY REFERENCE SPECIFIED
PROVISIONS oF KING COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 1396 AND REPEALING CHAPTER
8.04 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. ADOPTION BY REFERENCE: The provisions of
King County Ordinance No. 1396 entitled

"An Ordinance relating to animal
control, licensing, welfare and
eruelty. . . . and prescribing
penalties." (adopted by the
o King County Council on November 10,
!.‘.‘).. y i : '- ' E 1972 ) P
Specifically set forth in Section 2 below are by this reference
hereby adopted subject to the following modifications in definitions:

1. Animal control authority means the City of
Kirkland Police Department acting alone or in concert
with the animal control authority of King County or
other municipalities for enforcement of the animal
control laws of the City of Kirkland, King County and
the State of Washington and the shelter and welfare of
animals.

2. Unless the context indicates otherwise, Klng
County shall mean the City of Kirkland.

3. County Department of Planning shall mean the
Kirkland Planning Department.

4, King County Board of Appeals shall mean the
Kirkland City Council, provided however, that at such
time as the City may enter into a contract with King
County for the enforcement of the Animal Control Ordinance
said contract may provide for the use of the King County
Board of Appeals in which case the King County Board of
Appeals shall mean the King County Board of Appeals.



Section 2,

The provisions of the Ordinance hereby adopted

by reference in Section 1 shall be assigned and identified by the
following section numbers in the Kirkland Municipal Code:

COUNTY ORDINANCE

Article
Section
Section
Section

Article
Section
Section

Section
Section

Section
Section

Section
Section
Section
Seection

Section
Section
Section

Section

Article

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

= wroH

8

10
11
12
13

14

ITI

oS w N

KMC

Chapter
Section
Section
Section

Chapter
Section
Section

Section
Section

Section
Section

Section
Section
Section
Section

Section
Section
Section

Section

Chapter

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

8.01

8.01.020
8.01,030
8.01,040

8.02
8.02,010
8.02.020

8.02,030
8§.02,0u40

8.02.050

8.02.060

8.02.070
8,02.080
8.02,090
8.02,010

8.02.011
8§.02,012
8,02.013

8.02.014

8,03

8.03.010
8,03,020
8.03.030
8.03.040
8.03.050

HEADING

General Provisions
Purpose
Definitions
Severability

Licensing .

Dog and Cat License Required
Animal Shelter, Kennel and

Pet Shop License required
Animal Shelter and Kennel
License - Information required
Hobby Kennel License - :
Required

Animal Shelters, Hobby Kennels,
Kennels and Pet Shops -
Reporting Required

Animal Shelters, Hobby Kennels,
Kennels and Pet Shops -
Inspection

Conditions - General
Facilities - Indoors
Facilities - OQutdoors

Grooming Parlors - License
Required

Grooming Parlors - Conditions
Additional Conditions

License - Revocation or
Refusal to Renew

License -~ Revocation or
Refusal - Waiting Period

Enforcement, Penalties and
Procedures

Enforcement Powers
Abatement

Misdemeanor

Civil Penalty

Impounding

Ordinance No. 2207




Section 6 Section 8.03.060 Additional Enforcement

Section 7 Section 8,03.070 Violations to be Abated

Section 8 Section 8.03.,080 Cruelty Violations to be

Abated

Section 9 Section 8.,03.090 Notice and Order

Section 10 Section 8.03.010 Appeal

Section 11 Section 8,03.011 Redeemption

Section 12 . Section 8,003,012 Removal

Section 13 Section 8.03,013 Personal Obligations

Section 14 Section 8.03,014 Costs of Enforcement Action
Section 3. RUNNING AT LARGE PROHIBITED, No owner or keeper of

any dog shall knowingly permit such dog to run at large whether licensed
or unlicensed. For the purpose of this Section, "at large" means off
the premises of the owner and not under the control of the owner or a
member of his immediate family, either by leash, cord, chain or other-
wise.

Section 4, The City shall maintain available at all times for
the use of the general public not less than three copies of the King
County Ordinance herein adopted by reference.

Section 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed
to enter into negotiations for an agreement with King County and the
County Animal Control D1v1510n, Department of General Services for the
enforcement of the prov151ons of this ordinance, including the licensing
and inspection provisions., Provided, that before such agreement shall
become effective, it shall be submltted to the City Council for approval.

Section 6. Chapter 8.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code entitled.
"Dogs" including Section 8.04%.010 through 8.04.130 inclusive is hereby
repealed.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect

five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication
as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on

the 4th day of December , 1872,
SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 4th day of December 5
1972, —me—
; ' % ,fo
Mayor

ved as to form:

;fk

1ty Attorney

Diréctor of ministtration and Finance
l (ex officio (Jity Clerk)

3 Ordinanee No., 2207




