ORDINANCE NO. 2207

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO ANIMAL CONTROL, LICENSING, WELFARE, AND CRUELTY, ADOPTING BY REFERENCE SPECIFIED PROVISIONS OF KING COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 1396 AND REPEALING CHAPTER 8.04 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. ADOPTION BY REFERENCE: The provisions of King County Ordinance No. 1396 entitled

"An Ordinance relating to animal control, licensing, welfare and cruelty. . . . and prescribing penalties." (adopted by the King County Council on November 10, 1972)

Specifically set forth in Section 2 below are by this reference hereby adopted subject to the following modifications in definitions:

- 1. Animal control authority means the City of Kirkland Police Department acting alone or in concert with the animal control authority of King County or other municipalities for enforcement of the animal control laws of the City of Kirkland, King County and the State of Washington and the shelter and welfare of animals.
- 2. Unless the context indicates otherwise, King County shall mean the City of Kirkland.
- 3. County Department of Planning shall mean the Kirkland Planning Department.
- 4. King County Board of Appeals shall mean the Kirkland City Council, provided however, that at such time as the City may enter into a contract with King County for the enforcement of the Animal Control Ordinance said contract may provide for the use of the King County Board of Appeals in which case the King County Board of Appeals shall mean the King County Board of Appeals.

Section 2. The provisions of the Ordinance hereby adopted by reference in Section 1 shall be assigned and identified by the following section numbers in the Kirkland Municipal Code:

COUNTY C	RDINANCE	KMC		HEADING
Article Section Section Section	2 3	Section	8.01 8.01.020 8.01.030 8.01.040	General Provisions Purpose Definitions Severability
Article Section Section	1		8.02 8.02.010 8.02.020	Licensing Dog and Cat License Required Animal Shelter, Kennel and Pet Shop License required
Section	3	Section	8.02.030	Animal Shelter and Kennel
Section	ц	Section	8.02.040	License - Information required Hobby Kennel License - Required
Section	5	Section	8.02.050	Animal Shelters, Hobby Kennels, Kennels and Pet Shops - Reporting Required
Section	6	Section	8.02.060	Animal Shelters, Hobby Kennels, Kennels and Pet Shops - Inspection
Section	7	Section	8.02.070	Conditions - General
Section			8.02.080	Facilities - Indoors
Section			8.02.090	Facilities - Outdoors
Section			8.02.010	Grooming Parlors - License Required
Section	11	Section	8.02.011	Grooming Parlors - Conditions
Section	12	Section	8.02,012	Additional Conditions
Section	13	Section	8.02.013	License - Revocation or Refusal to Renew
Section	14	Section	8.02.014	License - Revocation or Refusal - Waiting Period
Article	III	Chapter	8.03	Enforcement, Penalties and Procedures
Section	1	Section	8.03.010	Enforcement Powers
Section	2	Section	8,03,020	Abatement
Section	3	Section	8.03.030	Misdemeanor
Section	ц	Section	8.03.040	Civil Penalty
Section	5	Section	8.03.050	Impounding

Section 6 Section 7	Section 8.03.060 Section 8.03.070	Additional Enforcement Violations to be Abated
Section 8	Section 8.03.080	Cruelty Violations to be
		Abated
Section 9	Section 8.03.090	Notice and Order
Section 10	Section 8.03.010	Appeal
Section 11	Section 8.03.011	Redeemption
Section 12	Section 8.03.012	Removal
Section 13	Section 8.03.013	Personal Obligations
Section 14	Section 8.03.014	Costs of Enforcement Action

Section 3. RUNNING AT LARGE PROHIBITED. No owner or keeper of any dog shall knowingly permit such dog to run at large whether licensed or unlicensed. For the purpose of this Section, "at large" means off the premises of the owner and not under the control of the owner or a member of his immediate family, either by leash, cord, chain or otherwise.

Section 4. The City shall maintain available at all times for the use of the general public not less than three copies of the King County Ordinance herein adopted by reference.

Section 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into negotiations for an agreement with King County and the County Animal Control Division, Department of General Services for the enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance, including the licensing and inspection provisions. Provided, that before such agreement shall become effective, it shall be submitted to the City Council for approval.

Section 6. Chapter 8.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code entitled "Dogs" including Section 8.04.010 through 8.04.130 inclusive is hereby repealed.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the 4th day of December, 1972.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 4th day of December 1972.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Approved as to form:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio (ity Clerk)

orey medormey